
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2008 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 15th May 2008. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08  
(Pages 7 - 16) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
reviewing the performance of Investment Fund Managers. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 2009-2014  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. THE EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN - REVISION OF THE 
REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY FOR THE EAST OF 
ENGLAND  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
regarding the East of England Plan – Revision of the Regional 
Spatial Strategy for the East of England issued by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - THE CORE 
STRATEGY FOR SUBMISSION TO THE SECRETARY OF 
STATE  (Pages 27 - 406) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

7. PROSPEROUS PLACES: TAKING FORWARD THE SUB 
NATIONAL REVIEW OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
REGENERATION CONSULATION DOCUMENT  (Pages 407 - 
416) 

 

 



 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services, to consider a response to the consultation 
document “Prosperous Places: Taking Forward the Sub 
National Review of Economic Development and Regeneration” 
produced by the Department for Business Enterprise and 
Regulatory Reform.  
 

Ms C Garbett 
388459 

8. ECO-TOWNS: LIVING A GREENER FUTURE - RESPONSE 
TO THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES & LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION  (Pages 417 - 420) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning 
Services – to consider a response to the Government’s 
proposal to develop an eco-town site at Hanley Grange in 
South Cambridgeshire as part of their Eco-Towns Initiative. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

9. EARITH CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY REVIEW 
AND CHARACTER ASSESSMENT STATEMENT  (Pages 421 
- 426) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on 
consultation responses received in respect of the draft 
Conservation Area Boundary Review and Character 
Assessment Statement for Earith. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

10. THE HEMINGFORDS CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY 
REVIEW AND CHARACTER ASSESSMENT STATEMENT  
(Pages 427 - 434) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager to consider 
the consultation responses received in respect of the draft 
Conservation Area Boundary Review and Character 
Assessment Statement for the Hemingfords. 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

11. GROWING SUCCESS - PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
(Pages 435 - 458) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services on the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives over the ensuing year. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

12. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY: ACTION PLAN 
PROGRESS  (Pages 459 - 496) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services on progress made to date in respect of the Corporate 
Equality Policy Action Plan. 
 

Mrs L Sboui 
388032 

13. BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY AND 
PROCEDURES  (Pages 497 - 508) 

 

 



 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services on the 
outcome of a review of the existing procedure for the sanction 
and prosecution of those persons found to be committing 
benefit fraud.  
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

14. REPRESENTATIVES ON ORGANISATIONS 2008/09  (Pages 
509 - 5
[...]
on or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to 
the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's Italian 
Restaurant). 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 15 May 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, D B 

Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C 
Reynolds, T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
   
 
 

1. COUNCILLOR K J CHURCHILL   
 
 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Churchill to his first meeting of 

the Cabinet. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th April 2008 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 

2008/09 be allocated as follows – 
 

Finance and 
Environment 

- Councillor T V Rogers 

Planning Strategy and 
Transport 
Leisure  

- Councillor P L E Bucknell 
 
- Councillor D B Dew 

Resources and Policy  - Councillor A Hansard 

Housing and Public 
Health 

- Councillor D C Reynolds 

Customer Services 
and Information 
Technology  

- Councillor L M Simpson 

Operational and 
Countryside Services 
Special Advisor to 
Cabinet 

- Councillor C R Hyams 
 
 
- Councillor K Churchill 

 
(b) that the Leader of the Council be appointed to serve as 

an ex-officio Member of the Employment Panel; and 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



(c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex-
of
[...]
  
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that membership of the Members’ Advisory Group for Public 

Conveniences remain in abeyance until further notice. 
 
 

10. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, P J Downes, P G 
Mitchell, J M Sadler, P A Swales and G S E Thorpe be 
appointed to serve on Development Plan Policy Advisory 
Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 

11. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, A Hansard, 
Mrs P A Jordan and L M Simpson be appointed to serve on 
the Safety Advisory Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 

12. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY WORKING GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M G Baker, I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, D B 
Dew, J A Gray, T V Rogers and R G Tuplin be appointed to 
serve on the Environment Strategy Working Group for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 

13. MEMBERS' CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 

3



that Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill,  Mrs J Dew, J E 
Garner, C R Hyams, D J Priestman, J M Sadler be appointed 
to serve on the Members’ Car Parking Working Group for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 

14. NATIONAL  AIR  TRAFFIC  SERVICE  (NATS)  CONSULTATION: 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO TERMINAL CONTROL NORTH 
AIRSPACE OVER CAMBRIDGESHIRE   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Heads of Environmental & 

Community Health Services, of Planning Services and of 
Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which described the key elements of a proposal by the 
National Air Traffic Service (NATs) to change the use of terminal 
control north, an area of airspace extending from London to 
Huntingdon. 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that Luton and 
Stansted airports currently shared two holds in the vicinity of Royston 
and Sudbury. With the continued growth in air traffic, NATs had 
proposed that the current holds be relocated to new airspace and a 
new third hold created, which would result in two holds dedicated to 
Stansted and one for Luton.  It was explained that the proposed new 
hold for Luton would lead to a number of aircraft stacking over the 
south of the district.   
 
In reviewing the issues involved, Executive Councillors questioned 
the need to change existing holds and expressed the view that their 
retention, together with the creation of an additional new hold would 
better address the issues identified. Whilst discussing NATs 
proposals, Members expressed general concern about the impact of 
noise from aircraft stacking, the threat to tranquillity from noise and 
visual intrusion and the general detriment to the environment and 
well-being of the populations in rural areas. 
 
Having raised concerns over NATs failure to take into account the 
population growth factor predicted for Cambridgeshire and the 
potential effects from the growth of air traffic, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Director of Environmental and Community Services, 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Environment, be authorised to respond to the consultation 
along the lines described in paragraphs 4.1 - 4.3 of the report 
now submitted. 

 

15. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were 
acquainted with the content a new Local Area Agreement for 
Cambridgeshire. The Agreement reflected the Government’s intention 
to streamline funding, encourage partnership working and direct 
investment towards local priorities. 
 

4



Having discussed the Agreement together with a schedule of 34 
performance indicators and 5 local targets, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the proposed new Local Area Agreement 
for Cambridgeshire be supported. 

 

16. THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION: SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
AND MONITORING OFFICER:INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered 
interim arrangements in relation to the Council’s scheme of delegation 
following the impending retirement of the Director of Central Services. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that with effect from 27th June 2008 and pending a decision on 
and the recruitment of a new Director, the Chief Executive be 
authorised to undertake the executive and other powers 
delegated to the Director of Central Services by virtue of the 
Scheme of Delegation and otherwise. 

 

17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of particular 
persons. 

 

18. DOCUMENT CENTRE - PURCHASE OF INSERTER   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
circumstances in which the acceptance of a tender other than the 
lowest received had been recommended for the purchase of inserting 
equipment. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the second lowest tender as referred to in the report now 
submitted, for the supply of inserting equipment be accepted 
in accordance with paragraph 11.4 of the Council’s Code of 
Procurement. 

 
 

19. FLEXIBLE WORKING: REMOTE ACCESS PROJECT: 
AUTHENTICATION SYSTEM   

 

5



 By means of a report by the Head of Information Management (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were 
apprised of the outcome of the tendering process for a two factor 
authentication system as part of the remote access project. 
 
Having been advised of the circumstances surrounding the 
acceptance of a quotation other than the lowest received, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

[...]
ears 0% 0% 0% 0% 

10 years and above 0% 0% 0% 0% 

 
In 2007/8 all the borrowing was temporary for cash flow purposes 
 
 
 
Investment Repayment Profile 
Limit on the value of investments that cannot be redeemed within 364 days.   

 
2007/8 
Limit 
£000 

2007/8 
Actual- maximum 

£000 

2007/8 
Actual – 31/3/08 

£000 

14,000 21,500 10,000 

 
This reflects time deposits invested by CDCM and ‘in-house’. The limit 
was exceeded in September 2007 when some of the funds returned from 
Investec were invested for longer than 364 days to match the projected 
need for funds in future years. 
 
 
 
 

16



  
 

  
CABINET 12 JUNE 2008 
  

BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 2009-2014 
 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose the approach, stages and timing 

for the review and approval of the financial strategy, the 2009/10 budget 
and the 2010/14 Medium Term Plan. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Medium Term Plan approved in February 2008 provides a detailed 

budget for 2008/9 and detailed variations for the following 4 years. The 
financial strategy, also approved in February, forecasts the financial 
position through to 2018/9. This data forms the starting point for the 
creation of a new budget each year. 

 
2.2 Whilst the budget for 2008/9 is balanced (in the sense that Council Tax 

and Government Grant is sufficient to cover the Council’s net 
expenditure after an approved £1.6m is used from reserves) with no 
need to identify further spending adjustments, this is not true of the 
following years. In the last two years there has been a target to propose 
a balanced budget with necessary spending adjustments already 
identified and this has been achieved. In order to produce the same 
balanced budget position for 2009/10 there is a need to identify £0.5m of 
additional income or reduced spending.  The situation for subsequent 
years is more onerous in that further additional income or reduced 
spending of £0
[...]
stowe and 
then within, or on the peripheries of, the sub-region’s market towns) 
has been reiterated.   

 
             Peterborough 
 
2.11 Peterborough is also defined as a Key Centre for Development and 

Change, at the centre of a sub-region which includes parts of 
Huntingdonshire, with the aim of the policy being to strengthen 
Peterborough’s role as a major regional centre and focus for the 
northern part of the London-Stansted-Cambridge-Peterborough 
Growth Area.   

 
3. CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The East of England Plan will set the strategic planning framework for 

this region for the period up to 2021.  It will be the fundamental aspect 
of regional and local policy, it will guide and influence all strategic 
development and planning decisions, and therefore the application of 
its policies will have a pronounced material impact on the future 
character of Huntingdonshire.   

 
3.2 The East of England Plan now forms part of the statutory 

Development Plan for Huntingdonshire. Accordingly this Council, 
when acting in respect of its role as the local planning authority, will 
have to pay due regard to the Plan and its policies in respect of its 
decision making. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That the Cabinet notes that the Secretary of State has now issued the    

East of England Plan and that this revision to the RSS will form part 
of the statutory Development Plan for Huntingdonshire. 

 
 
 

25



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The East of England Plan – The Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy for 
the East of England – May 2008 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Ingram, Head of Planning Services  
Tel: 01480 388400 

26



 

 
 

  
 

COMT 27TH MAY 2008 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 10TH JUNE 2008 
CABINET 12TH JUNE 2008 

 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
THE CORE STRATEGY - 

SUBMISSION DOCUMENT 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is for the Cabinet to endorse the submission 

document for the Core Strategy b
[...]
an.  

 
5. CHANGES ARISING FROM DPAG 

 
5.1 The Development Plans Advisory Group met on 2 June to discuss the 

draft Volume 1 of the Core Strategy.  The following changes to the 
copies circulated with this report resulted from that meeting.  

 

Reference Change made 

Foreword Re-written in simpler language 

Para 2.9 Last sentence appended to para 2.6, rest deleted as 
repetition 

28



Para 2.10 Relationship between Sustainable Community Strategy and 
Local Development Framework clarified 

Para 2.12 Paragraph split after 3rd sentence 

Para 3.32 Penultimate sentence re-worded for clarity 

Para 4.9 Paragraph split after 5th sentence 

Para 5.2 Clarification added that the key Diagram does not show 
current allocations or existing planning permissions that have 
not been built 

Para 5.29 Last sentence amended to refer to rural exceptions sites 

Para 5.31 Requirements for affordable housing re-worded for clarity 

Para 5.49 Workforce internalization re-phrased to ‘proportion of 
residents working within the town’ 

Para 5.56 ‘Qualitative’ in last sentence replaced with 1) ‘increasing 
choice’ and 2) ‘increasing the diversity of choice’ 

Para 5.73 Sentence added referring to the future expansion of Paxton 
Pits nature reserve 

Para 6.45 Paragraph split after 4th sentence 

Throughout Document titles displayed in italics 

Throughout Minor grammatical corrections 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
6.1 Cabinet is recommended to agree that, subject to a legal audit of the 

document, the Core Strategy as set out in the Appendix (as Volume 1 
and Volume 2) and the documents listed in paragraph 2.5 above  be 
submitted to Council for approval  and to agree that any minor additional 
editing and updating which may be needed prior to publication be 
delegated to the Head of Planning Services after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
As stated in paragraph 3 of the text. 
 
 
Contact Officer: S
[...]
 
were placed in years 1 and 2. 

 
 2.4 Training on how to conduct equality impact assessments took place 

during 2007 and 2008 and results from these assessments are set 
out in Appendix 3. Equality impact assessments are a statutory 
requirement and they are the primary method by which the Council 
can assess whether it is providing equal access to services in terms 
race, disability and gender. Many of the equality impact assessments 
have also considered sexuality, religious belief and age.   

 
 
3. PROGRESS 
  
3.1 The Corporate Equality Policy identified two outcomes and two  
 measures that will tell us how successful we have been in terms of 
 understanding the diverse needs of local people, that our services 
 meet those needs and that they are provided in a fair and accessible 
 way.  These outcomes and measures are: 
 
 
  

Outcome Measure 2006/07 Target 
(2007/8) 

Actual 
2008/08 

Target 
for 

Agenda Item 12

459



 

2008/09 

That our 
services are 
provided in 
ways that 
meet 
diverse local 
needs 

% of local 
people 
who 
believe 
that 
Council 
services 
meet their 
needs 

* 
baseline 
not 
available 

*75% 84% 85 % 

That the 
Council is 
recognised 
for 
promoting 
equality and 
inclusion in 
communities 

% of local 
people 
who 
believe 
that the 
Council 
promotes 
equality 
and 
inclusion 
in their 
community 

64% 70% 83% 85% 

 
  
3.2 The appended progress report covers: 

Ø the achievement made against the actions and targets set in 
March 2007 

Ø an action plan for 2008/09 
Ø results from equality impact assessments conducted over 

the last 12 months. 
Ø revised timetable for equality impact assessments during 

2008/09 
 

3.3 The Corporate Equality Policy Action Plan contained 107 actions, of 
which: 

Ø 76 have been fully completed 
Ø 26 are on-going 
Ø 2 have not been completed and will be taken forward into the 

new action plan 
Ø 3 actions have been deemed not required  
 

3.4 Eight service areas were selected to und
[...]
In the event that changes are required to the District Council’s 

representation during the course of the year the Chief Executive, after 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Vice Chairman of the 
Cabinet, be authorised to nominate alternative representatives as 
necessary. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
File held in the Administration Division of the Central Services Directorate. 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388008 

Agenda Item 14

509



510

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

R
E
P
R
E
S
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 O
N
 O
R
G
A
N
IS
A
T
IO
N
S
 2
0
0
8
/2
0
0
9
 

 
 

O
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
 

N
o
m
in
a
ti
n
g
/ 

A
p
p
o
in
ti
n
g
 P
a
n
e
l 

A
p
p
ro
x
 N
o
. 
o
f 
M
e
e
ti
n
g
s
 

P
e
r 
A
n
n
u
m
 

A
ll
o
w
a
n
c
e
 P
a
y
a
b
le
 

S
 –
 S
u
b
s
is
te
n
c
e
 

T
 -
 T
ra
v
e
ll
in
g
 

R
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
(s
) 
fo
r 

2
0
0
7
/2
0
0
8
 

R
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
(s
) 
fo
r 

2
0
0
8
/2
0
0
9
 

A
IC

H
 

C
a
b
in
e
t 

6
 -
 H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
 

S
 &
 T
 

O
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
 

re
im

b
u
rs
e
s
 t
ra
v
e
lli
n
g
 

M
rs
 M

 W
h
e
e
le
r 

C
llr
. 
M
rs
 M

 J
 T
h
o
m
a
s
 

A
rc
h
iv
e
s
 C

o
u
n
ty
 A
d
v
is
o
ry
 G

ro
u
p
 

C
a
b
in
e
t 

3
 -
 H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
, 
W
is
b
e
c
h
, 
C
a
m
b
ri
d
g
e
 

S
 &
 T
 

C
llr
 J
 E
 G

a
rn
e
r 

C
llr
 J
 E
 G

a
rn
e
r 

A
rt
s
 F
o
ru
m
 f
o
r 
C
a
m
b
ri
d
g
e
s
h
ir
e
 a
n
d
 P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 

C
a
b
in
e
t 

2
 

S
 &
 T
 

C
llr
 M

rs
 D
 C
 R
e
y
n
o
ld
s
 

a
n
d
 H

e
a
d
 o
f 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
&
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 H
e
a
lt
h
 

(S
u
b
s
ti
tu
te
: 
 

 C
llr
 L
 M

 S
im

p
s
o
n
) 

C
llr
 M

rs
 D
 C
 R
e
y
n
o
ld
s
 

a
n
d
 H
e
a
d
 o
f 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
&
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 H
e
a
lt
h
 

(S
u
b
s
ti
tu
te
: 
  

C
llr
 L
 M

 S
im

p
s
o
n
) 

C
a
m
b
ri
d
g
e
s
h
ir
e
 A
g
e
 C

o
n
c
e
rn
 L
ia
is
o
n
 C

o
m
m
it
te
e
 

C
a
b
in
e
t 

A
G
M
 -
 C
a
m
b
ri
d
g
e
 1
 

 
H
a
lf
 y
e
a
rl
y
 m


[...]
n
ta
ti
v
e
s
 t
o
 t
h
e
 B
u
re
a
u
 i
n
 t
h
is
 w
a
y
 t
h
e
 D

is
tr
ic
t 
C
o
u
n
c
il 
is
 a
c
c
e
p
ti
n
g
 i
ts
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
ili
ti
e
s
 a
s
 a
 m

e
m
b
e
r 
o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
 

515



516

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Treasury Management Annual Report 2007/08
	4 Budget and MTP Process 2009-2014
	5 The East of England Plan - revision of the Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of England
	6 Local Development Framework - the Core Strategy for submission to the Secretary of State
	Sub_Vol1_30-05-08
	Sub_Vol2_02-06-08

	7 Prosperous Places: Taking Forward the Sub National Review of Economic Development and Regeneration consulation document
	8 Eco-Towns: Living a greener future - response to the department of communities & Local Government consultation
	9 Earith Conservation Area: Boundary Review and Character Assessment Statement
	earithAppendix 1

	10 The Hemingfords Conservation Area: Boundary Review and Character Assessment Statement
	hemsAppendix 1

	11 Growing Success - Performance Monitoring
	12 Corporate Equality Policy: Action Plan progress
	Appendix 1 CEP action plan progress
	CEPappendix 2 Action Plan 2008 09
	CEPappendix 3 Results from EIAs
	CEPappendix 4 EIA timetable Year 2 2008 2009

	13 Benefit fraud prosecution policy and procedures
	HDC Benefits Prosecution Policy 2008

	14 Representatives on Organisations 2008/09
	Reps on Organisations 08-09




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 12 June 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D B Dew, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and L M Simpson. 

 

20. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th May were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor T V Rogers declared a personal interest in Minute No. 28 
by virtue of being a resident of Earith and Councillor I C Bates 
declared a personal interest in Minute No. 29 by virtue of representing 
the Hemingfords Ward. 
 

22. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance in the year ending 31st March 2008 by Fund 
Managers in the matter of investment of the Council’s capital receipts.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

23. BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 2009-2014   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
approach, stages and timing for the review and approval of the 
financial strategy, 2009/2010 budget and the 2009 - 2014 Medium 
Term Plan. 
 
Having been advised that the proposals had been supported by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate Governance), the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the timetable and stages for considering 
amendments to service plans, the financial strategy, 
budget and Medium Term Plan be approved; and  

 



(b) that Executive Councillors and Senior Officers be 
reminded of the need to review all Budgets and 
Medium Term Plan schemes to identify further 
opportunities for efficiency savings. 

 

24. THE EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN - REVISION OF THE REGIONAL 

SPATIAL STRATEGY FOR THE EAST OF ENGLAND   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/161 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the key elements of the “East of 
England Plan – the Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy for the 
East of England” issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
Members were reminded that the plan outlined the strategic planning 
approach proposed for the East of England until 2021 and would form 
part of the Statutory Development Plan for Huntingdonshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the East of England Plan and its 

Revision of the Regional Spatial Strategy for the East of 
England be noted. 

 

25. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - THE CORE STRATEGY 

SUBMISSION DOCUMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/191 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were invited to consider the content of the submission 
document for the Core Strategy prior to its approval by Council for 
formal submission to the Secretary of State.  Changes to the Core 
Strategy had been recommended in March 2007, by Go-East and the 
Planning Inspectorate, to reflect the latest emerging guidance 
regarding the spatial content of the document.  
 
Members were reminded that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) had considered the new submission document at 
their meeting on 10th June 2008.  With regard to the Panel’s 
concerns that the proposed policies failed to recognise fully the 
importance of the role of agriculture to the local economy and local 
land use, Executive Councillors felt it would be appropriate to make 
reference to this in the Spatial Vision document.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to a legal audit of the Strategy and the 

changes referred to in paragraph 5 of the report now 
submitted, the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy be submitted to full Council for approval; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport, to approve any minor textual 
amendments to the documents including a reference in 
the Spatial Vision Document to reflect the value of 



agriculture to the land economy. 
 

26. PROSPEROUS PLACES: TAKING FORWARD THE SUB 

NATIONAL REVIEW OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

REGENERATION CONSULTATION DOCUMENT   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Planning and Strategic Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the contents of a recent consultation paper issued by 
the Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform 
proposing a series of measures to streamline the regional tier, 
strengthen the local authority role in economic development and 
support collaboration by local authorities across the economic areas. 
 
Having considered the proposals outlined in the consultation paper, 
and the suggested responses, the Cabinet emphasised that a 
concerted approach should be made to ensure that local input at 
district level was an integral element within the process.  Accordingly, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, the proposed response to the consultation paper as 
outlined in the Appendix to the report now submitted be 
approved and that specific reference be made to the 
importance of ensuring that the elected local authority 
members comprise a majority on Regional Development 
Agencies.  

 

27. ECO-TOWNS: LIVING A GREENER FUTURE - RESPONSE TO 

THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES & LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

CONSULTATION   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were advised of 
the inclusion of a greenfield site at Hanley Grange near Hinxton in 
South Cambridgeshire in the Government’s short-list of 15 possible 
locations for new eco-towns as part of their initiative to deliver 
additional housing growth in sustainable ways.  
 
Having discussed the implications of the site proposed at Hanley 
Grange in terms of the adverse impact on the Cambridgeshire 
Planning Strategy and Cambridge Sub-Region Growth Strategy and 
in noting that a joint response to the Government’s proposal was 
being prepared by the Cambridgeshire authorities and 
Cambridgeshire Horizons, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Head of 

Planning Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning and Transport, authorised to approve 
the contents of the joint response to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government. 

 



28. EARITH CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY REVIEW AND 

CHARACTER ASSESSMENT STATEMENT   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the 
consultation responses to the Earith Character Statement and 
Boundary Review. 
 
Having considered the responses and amendments outlined in the 
appendices to the report, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to the incorporation of changes identified 

in the Appendix to the report now submitted, the 
character statement and boundary review for the Earith 
Conservation Area be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred 
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 

29. THE HEMINGFORDS CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY 

REVIEW AND CHARACTER ASSESSMENT STATEMENT   
 

 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered the responses 
received to the consultation on the Hemingfords Character Statement 
and Boundary Review and suggested amendment as a consequence 
thereof. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to the incorporation of changes identified 

in the Appendix to the report now submitted, the 
character statement and boundary review for the 
Hemingfords Conservation Area be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred 
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 

30. GROWING SUCCESS - PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) presenting 
performance management data for the Council’s Corporate Plan – 
“Growing Success”. 
 
Having noted that the annual review of the plan had been deferred 
pending the preparation of a new Sustainable Community Strategy 
and Local Area Agreement for Cambridgeshire and the issue 



identified by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Service Support 
regarding attainment of the objective in relation to the Council being 
an employer for whom people wanted to work, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the timetable for the review of the plan and performance 

management data be noted. 
 

31. CORPORATE EQUALITY POLICY: ACTION PLAN PROGRESS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/168 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on progress made to date on 
the delivery of actions and targets set out in the Corporate Equality 
Action Plan.  
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, an updated 
action plan for 2008/09, the findings from equality impact 
assessments conducted over the last 12 months and a revised 
assessment timetable for 2008/09, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress made with the Corporate Equality 

Policy Action Plan be noted; 
 
 (b) that the 2008/09 Action Plan set out in Appendix 2 to 

the report now submitted be approved;  
 
 (c) that the findings from the equality impact assessments 

conducted in 2007/08 summarised in Appendix 3 be 
noted; and 

 
 (d) that the revised timetable for equality impact 

assessments set out in Appendix 4 to the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 

32. BENEFIT FRAUD PROSECUTION POLICY AND PROCEDURES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was attached a proposed policy for the prosecution of benefit 
claimants, landlords, employees and members who had committed 
benefit fraud. 
 
Having considered the issues involved and the efficiencies to be 
gained in pursuing the course of action proposed in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that the revised Benefits Prosecution Policy set out in 

Appendix A to the report now submitted be approved;  



 
 (c) that the Fraud Manager be authorised to undertake 

court hearings and issue formal cautions and 
administrative penalties as set out in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report; and 

 
 (d) that staff within the Fraud Team be authorised to 

undertake investigations in fraud affecting all other 
District Council services and to report to the relevant 
Head of Service on the outcomes, findings and 
recommendations arising from these investigations. 

 

33. REPRESENTATIVES ON ORGANISATIONS 2008/09   
 

 Having received and considered a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
relation to representation on a variety of organisations and the 
appointment of new Champions for Oxmoor and for Training, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that nominations be made to the organisations as set 

out in the Appendix to the report now submitted; 
 
 (b) that, in the event that changes are required to Council 

representation during the course of the year, the Chief 
Executive, after consultation with the Deputy Leader of 
the Council, be authorised to nominate alternative 
representatives as necessary; and 

 
 (c) that the appointment of “Champions” for Oxmoor and 

for Training be delegated to the Chief Executive, after 
consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


